


Page 2 of 7 
 

and management would remain unchanged. This perception changed with introduction of 
section 29A in November, 2017, prohibiting persons having certain disabilities from submitting 
resolution plans. The credible threat of a CIRP that may shift the control and management of 
the CD away from existing promoters and managers, most probably, forever, deterred the CDs 
from filing applications for CIRP. Applications by FCs increased following the Banking 
Regulations (Amendment) Ordinance, 2017 which empowered the RBI in May, 2017 to direct 
banks to file applications for CIRP in case of default by a CD. It got a further boost in February, 
2018 (since rescinded) when the RBI substituted all extant instructions on the resolution of 
stressed assets with a harmonized and simplified generic framework for resolution of stressed 
assets.  
 
Table 2: Initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process 

Quarter 

No. of CIRPs Initiated by 

Total 
Financial 
Creditor 

Operational 
Creditor 

Corporate 
Debtor 

Appropriate 
Regulator 

Jan-Dec, 2017 208 228 111 0 547 
Jan-Dec, 2018 402 491 72 0 965 
Jan-Dec, 2019 891 974 62 1 1928 
Jan- Dec, 2020 291 420 23 0 734 
Jan- Mar, 2021 97 144 9 0 250 
Apr - Jun, 2021 60 71 10 0 141 
Jul - Sep, 2021 94 86 6 0 186 
Oct -Dec, 2021 90 135 13 3 241 
Jan, 2022 15 28 1 0 44 
Total 2148 2577 307 4 5036 

 
 
 
5. Based on the information so far provided by the RPs, details of the 448 CIRPs resulting in 
resolution plans are enclosed in Annexure-1. These CIRPs entailed an aggregate admitted 
claims of Rs. 7,45,532 crores1. These CDs had an aggregate liquidation value of Rs. 1,30,733 
crores. The total amount realizable under the approved resolution plans is Rs. 2,33,061 crores. 
Realization by claimants in comparison to liquidation value in the above CIRPs was 178.27%, 
while the realization by them in comparison to their admitted claims was 31.26%. Realization 
by financial creditors and operational creditors in comparison to their admitted claims is 
33.40% and 11.81% respectively. Of these, 254 CIRPs were triggered by FCs, 148 by OCs and 
the balance 45 by CDs. 148 amongst these CDs were either under erstwhile BIFR/were not 
going concerns. Further, FCs realised 100% of their admitted claims from resolution plans in 
49 CIRPs. 
 
6. Based on the information so far provided by the RPs, details of the 1539 CIRPs ending with 
orders for liquidation are enclosed at Annexure-2. These cases during CIRP stage entailed an 
aggregate admitted claims of Rs. 7,85,087 crores, and an aggregate liquidation value of Rs. 
55,352 crores2. The distribution of 1539 CDs ending with liquidation orders as on 31st January, 
2022 is given in Table 3. Of these, 674 were triggered by FCs, 675 by OCs and the balance 165 
by CDs. 1143 of these were either in erstwhile BIFR or not going concerns. 
 

 
1 Data of 05 resolution cases are awaited. 
2 Data of 27 liquidation cases are awaited. 



Page 3 of 7 
 

Table 3: Distribution of Corporate Debtors Ending up with Liquidation as on 31st January, 2022 3. 
State of the CD at the Commencement of CIRP No. of CIRPs initiated by 

FC OC CD Total 
Either in BIFR or Non-functional or both 484 533 126 1143 
Resolution Value ≤ Liquidation Value* 580 623 136 1339 
Resolution Value > Liquidation Value 92 52 29 173 

 
7. The details of admitted claims for CIRPs yielding resolution or liquidation orders is 
presented in Table 4: 
 
Table 4: Claims of Creditors in concluded CIRPs                                     Amount in Rs. crores 

S 
No 

CIRPs 
yielding 

Total Admitted 
Claims of 
Creditors 

Claims of 
FCs 

Claims of 
OCs 

Liquidation 
Value 

Realisable 
by FCs 

Realisable 
by OCs 

1 Resolution 7,45,532 6,71,674 73,858 1,30,733 2,24,341 8,720 
2 Liquidation 7,85,087 7,05,032 80,055 55,352 NA NA 

 
8. The Board has been disseminating data related to resolution plans and liquidations since 30th 
June, 2018. The data for CIRPs yielding resolution plans and CIRPs ending with order of 
liquidation, as on 30th September, 2021 have been placed on the website. 
 
9. Twelve large NPA accounts were identified by the RBI and banks were advised to initate 
insolvency proceedings in respect of these accounts. Together, they had an outstanding claim 
of Rs.3.45 lakh crore as against liquidation value of Rs.73,220 crore. Of these, resolution plan 
in respect of eight CDs have been approved and orders for liquidation have been passed in 
respect of two CDs. Thus, CIRP in respect of 2 CDs and liquidation in respect of 2 CDs are 
ongoing and are at different stages of the process. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3 Note 1: There were 355 CIRPs, where Resolution Plans were received. 
Note 2: Where LV is not available, it has not been taken into account. 
* Includes cases where no Resolution plans were received and cases where Liquidation Value is zero or not 
estimated. 
 



Page 4 of 7 
 

10. The details of the 12 large accounts are as under: 
 

 
 

Name of 
Corporate 

Debtor 

Claims of Financial Creditors 
Dealt Under Resolution 

Realization by 
all Claimants 

as a 
percentage of 
Liquidation 

Value 

Resolution Applicant 

Amount 
Admitte

d 

Amount 
Realized 

Realizatio
n as 

Percenta
ge of 

Claims 
Electrosteel Steels 
Ltd. 

13175 5320 40.38 183.45 Vedanta Ltd. 

Bhushan Steel 
Ltd. 

56022 35571 63.50 252.88 Bamnipal Steel Ltd. 

Monnet Ispat & 
Energy Ltd. 

11015 2892 26.26 123.35 Consortium of JSW and 
AION Investments Pvt. 
Ltd. 

Essar Steel India 
Ltd. 

49473 41018 82.91 266.65 Arcelor Mittal India 
Pvt. Ltd. 

Alok Industries 
Ltd. 

29523 5052 17.11 115.39 Reliance Industries 
Limited, JM Financial 
Asset Reconstruction 
Company Ltd., 
JMFARC – March 
2018 Trust 

Jyoti Structures 
Limited 

7365 3691 50.12 387.44 Group of HNIs led by Mr. 
Sharad Sanghi. 

Bhushan Power 
& Steel Ltd. 

47158 19350 41.03 209.12 JSW Limited 

Amtek Auto 
Limited 

12641 2615 20.68 169.65 Deccan Value Investors 
L.P. and DVI PE 
(Mauritius) Ltd. 

Under Process 

Era Infra 
Engineering 
Limited 

Under CIRP 

Jaypee Infratech 
Limited* 

Under CIRP 

Lanco Infratech 
Limited 

Under Liquidation 

ABG Shipyard 
Limited 

Under Liquidation 

*Resolution Plan of resolution applicant Suraksha Realty has been approved by CoC and awaits 
approval of AA. 
 
11.  Resolution of FiSPs. 
Dewan Housing Finance Corporation Ltd (DHFL) was the first FiSP admitted for resolution 
under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Insolvency and Liquidation Proceedings of Financial 
Service Providers and Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2019 notified on 15th 
November, 2019. The CD was admitted into CIRP on 03rd December, 2019 and 
Mr. R. Subramaniakumar was appointed as the Administrator. The resolution plan submitted 
by Piramal Capital and Housing Finance was approved by the AA on 7th June, 2021. 










































































































